
The Half-Shire Historical Society 
P.O. 73; 1100 County Rte. 48, Richland, NY 13144-0073 

Phone: 315-298-2986; halfshire1972@gmail.com http://www.halfshire.com, Facebook: “Mary White Half Shire” 
Founded on November 15, 1972; NYSED charter: Provisional-Dec. 12, 1973; Permanent-Feb. 23, 1978 

Officers (2022-2023) with terms of office expiration 
President (2024) Shawn P. Doyle, 85 Lake St, Pulaski, NY 13142; 315-298-3620 spdinpul@hotmail.com 
Vice Pres. (2024) Fay Ann Colvin, P.O. Box 592, Brewerton, NY; 13029; 315-447-4270 facolvin@windstream.net 
Treasurer (2024) Betty Warren, 2785 Co. Rte. 2, Richland, NY; 13144; 315-298-2975 Bettybjwarren@aol.com 
Secretary (2024) Charlotte DeGaetano 424 Albion Cross Rd. Pulaski, New York 13142; 315-298-5986 (no 
email) 
Librarian (Appointed) Sharon L. Turo, P.O. Box 256, 11 Park St. Sandy Creek, NY 13115; 315-387-3112
 slturo@earthlink.net 

Board of Trustees (2022-2023) with terms of office expiration 
Albion (2023) Florence Gardner, P.O. Box 394, 312 Bridge St, Altmar, NY 13302; 315-298-5723 (no email) 
Amboy (2023) Lori E. Bryant, 881 County Rte. 23, Constantia, NY 13044; 315-657-3579
 gratefullyadopted@yahoo.com 
Boylston (2023) Marcy Newman, 3784 Club Cottage Dr., Southport, SC  28461; 315-778-4234 
 marcyn@frontiernet.net 
Camden (2023) Tim Nichols 56 Harden Blvd., Camden, New York 13316; 315-245-1982 
 timgto15@yahoo.com 
Florence (2024) Doreen Tilton, 12330 Florence-Redfield Rd. Camden, NY 13316; 315-245-2760 
 Doreen_Tilton@yahoo.com 
Mexico/New Haven (2024) Allie Proud, PO 703, 83 Wayne Street, Mexico, New York 13114; 315-963-3129 
 proud83@icloud.com 
Orwell (2024) Rose Graham, P.O. Box 162, 1999 Co. Rte., 2, Orwell, NY 13426; 315-298-2070 
 rosegrah@yahoo.com 
Osceola/Montague (2024) Leona Chereshnoski, 1075 Comins Rd., Redfield, NY 13475; 315-599-8836
 lmchere@gmail.com 
Parish (2024) Venita Ackley, 422 Kipp Rd. Parish, NY 13131; 315-596-9791  ackleyv@gmail.com 
Redfield (2025) Maureen Stedman 259 McCaw Rd. Redfield, New York 13437; 315-599-7166 
 maureens0259@gmail.com 
Richland (2025) Robin Philips, 102 Ivans Rd., Pulaski, NY 13142; 315-298-7279 
 designsofelegance@netzero.net 
Sandy Creek (2025) Margaret Kastler, 1695 Co. Rte. 15, Lacona, NY 13083; 315-387-5209  kastlerm@hotmail.com 
Williamstown (2025) Rebecca Kennedy, 8823 St. Rt. 178, Henderson, NY 13650; 215-532-4464 
 rkennedy62@yahoo.com 
Trustee-at-Large (2023) Heather Stevens, 435 Deer Run Dr. Central Square, New York 13036; 315-870-2069
 dstevens@incpark.com 
Trustees Emeritus  Julie Robst, 1100 Druid Rd. East, Apt. 511, Clearwater, FL 33756; 727-276-4375 
 keeperofthetree@aol.com 
 Liz Grant, 722 Co. Rte. 47, Redfield, NY 13437; 315-599-7735  (no email) 

 


